material.  We believe that presenting this information will allow investors to evaluate the performance of the Company's business more objectively.
(2) Operating Results, a non-GAAP measure, equals net income attributable to USPH diluted shareholders per the consolidated statements of income, less a change in revaluation of the put-
right liability, Relief Funds, clinic closure costs, changes in fair value of contingent earnout consideration, and any allocations to non-controlling interests, all net of taxes. Operating Results per
diluted share also exclude the impact of the revaluation of redeemable non-controlling interest and the associated tax impact. See Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures - Operating
Results for further detail.
(3) Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP measure, is defined as net income attributable to USPH shareholders before interest income, interest expense, taxes, depreciation, amortization, change in
fair value of contingent earn-out consideration, Relief Funds, changes in revaluation of put-right liability, equity-based awards compensation expense, clinic closure costs and related portions for
non-controlling interests.

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Revenue 168,033$   -$   168,033   150,007$   -$   150,007

Operating costs 138,902   (3,432)   135,470   122,078   (29)   122,049

Gross profit 29,131   3,432   32,563   27,929   29   27,958

Gross margin 17.3% 2.0% 19.4% 18.6% -   18.6%

Operating income 14,746   3,432   18,178   15,881   29   15,910

Provision for taxes 2,559   (958)   1,601   3,557   (8)   3,549

Net income 9,777   2,474   12,251   12,222   21   12,243

Net income attributable to USPH shareholders 6,628   2,474   9,102   9,254   21   9,275

Earnings per share 0.39   0.16   0.55   0.51   -   0.51

Non-GAAP Operating results (2) 10,386   -   10,386   9,242   -   9,242

Non-GAAP Operating results per share (2) 0.69   -   0.69   0.62   -   0.62

Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA (3) 21,071$   -$   21,071$   18,612$   -$   18,612$

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Revenue 490,898$   -$   490,898   450,001$   -$   450,001

Operating costs 399,504   (4,109)   395,395   359,008   (161)   358,847

Gross profit 91,394   4,109   95,503   90,993   161   91,154

Gross margin 18.6% 0.8% 19.5% 20.2% 0.0% 20.3%

Operating income 48,675   4,109   52,784   52,941   161   53,102

Provision for taxes 8,781   (1,167)   7,614   10,757   (45)   10,712

Net income 33,106   2,942   36,048   38,513   116   38,629

Net income attributable to USPH shareholders 22,180   2,942   25,122   27,583   116   27,699

Earnings per share 1.32   0.20   1.52   1.72   0.01   1.73

Non-GAAP Operating results (2) 29,162   -   29,162   27,451   -   27,451

Non-GAAP Operating results per share (2) 1.94   -   1.94   1.97   -   1.97

Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA (3) 59,966$   -$   59,966$   58,873$   -$   58,873$

Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

Segment Information

27

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Physical Therapy Operations

Net revenue 142,714$   -$   142,714$   130,521$   -$   130,521$

Gross profit 23,507   3,432   26,939   23,505   29   23,534

Gross margin 16.5% 2.4% 18.9% 18.0% -   18.0%

IIP

Net revenue 25,319$   -$   25,319$   19,486$   -$   19,486$

Gross profit 5,624   -   5,624   4,424   -   4,424

Gross margin 22.2% -   22.2% 22.7% -   22.7%

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Closure

Costs (1)

As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Physical Therapy Operations

Net revenue 420,625$   -$   420,625$   391,919$   -$   391,919$

Gross profit 76,355   4,109   80,464   78,815   161   78,976

Gross margin 18.2% 1.0% 19.1% 20.1% 0.0% 20.2%

IIP

Net revenue 70,273$   -$   70,273$   58,082$   -$   58,082$

Gross profit 15,039   -   15,039   12,178   -   12,178

Gross margin 21.4% -   21.4% 21.0% -   21.0%

Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

(1) Costs associated with the closure of 32 and 43 clinics during the 2024 Third Quarter and 2024 Nine Months, respectively.  Closure costs for the comparable prior year periods were not
material.  We believe that presenting this information will allow investors to evaluate the performance of the Company's business more objectively.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – Operating Results